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* Follow the instructions provided, do not alter its
dasign In any way.

+ Construction requires at least lwo adulls capable of
heavy lifting.

= Thoroughly read all safaty instructions before
baginning.

= Children must remain clear of construction site until
this praduct is properly installed and ready for use.

« This product is intended for single-family residential
use only, by children ages two to ten and a mazxi-
mum waight of 105 pounds, Any recommandation
ovar 10 years of age or 105 pounds exceads the
upper limits specified in the American Soclety for
Testing and Materials (ASTM) Homa Playground

Salety Standard. In order for PlayStar to comply
wilh the ASTM Standard, we cannot recommeand
anyona abova thase limils.

It i= a misuse of this product when installed or used
in places ol public assambly such as schools or parks,

= Sava thase instructions In the event tha
manufacturar has to be contacted.

The Consumer Product Safety Commission provides the
following consumer information for your Home Playground Equipment

Salant Prolesiiva ElHAcIng

One of the most important things you can
do to reduce the likelihood of serious

head injurias is to install shock-absorbing
prolaclive surlacing under and around your
play equipmant. The protective surlacing
should be applied to a depth thal |s suitable
for the equipment height in aceardance with
ASTM F1292. Thare are diferent lypes of
surfacing to choose from; whichaver
product you seleclt, follow these guidelines:

NOTE: Do not inglall homa playground
equipmant over concrete, asphall,
packed earth, grass, caipel or any
othar hard surface. A fall onto a hard
surface can rasull in sarious injury

or death to the aquipment user,

Grass and dirt are not considerad
proteclive surfacing bacause waar
and anvironmental factors can reduce
thalr shock absorbing effectivanaess,
Carpaling and thin mats ara ganarally
nol adequale pretociiva surfacing.
Ground level aquipment -- such as a
sandhox, activily wall, playhotse or
ather equipment that has no alevated
play surface -- does not nead any
protaclive surfacing.

Looga-FlllMatarials

PlayStar Playsats raquira fall-halght
protaction from alght {eet.

= Maintain a minimum dapth of 8 inchas of
loosa-fill matarlals such as wood mulch /
chips, enginearad wood fiber (EWF), or
shredded/racyclad rubbar mulch for

aquipment up lo 8 faal high. NOTE: An
initial {ill lovel of 12 Inches will compress
to about a 9-inch depth of surfacing over
tima. The surfacing will also compact,
displace, and setlle, and should be
periodically rafilled 1o maintain at least a
9-Inch dapth,

+ Usa containment, such as digging oul
around the parimatar and/or lining the
perimeler with landscape edging. Don't
farget to account for waler drainage.

» Check and maintain the depth of the
loose-fill surfacing material, To maintain
tha right amounl of loosea-ill matarials,
mark the correct level on play equipment
support posts. That way you can easily
sea whan to replenish and/or redistribute
the surfacing.

* Do not Install loose fill surfacing over
hard surfaces such as concrete or asphalt,

Polrad-n-Place SuUrfaces of

Pra:Manufaaturad RuUbber Tlles

You may be Interasted in using surfacing
other than loose-ill materials -- like rubber
tiles or pourad-in-place surfaces,

* Inslallations of thesa surlaces generally
raquire a professional and are not
"da-it-yoursall" projects.

* Review surlaca specifications belora
purchasing this lype of surlacing. Ask the
installar/manulacturer for a repor showing
that the product has been taslad to the
following salfety standard: ASTM F1292
Standard Spacification for Impaci
Altanuatlon of Surfacing Matarials within
the Use Zone of Playground Equipment.
This report should show tha specilic
height for which the surface Is Intended
la pratect agalnst serlous head Injury.

This helght should be equal to or greater
than the fall halght - vartical distance
betlwaon a designated play suriace
(elevated surface for atanding, sithing, or
¢limbing) and the proteelive surlacing
below - of your play equipment,

= Chack the protective surfacing fraquently
lor woear.

Rlacament

Proper placement and mainlenance of

protective surlacing is essential,

Be sure 1o;

= Extend surfacing at least 8 feat from the
aquipment in all directions.

= For lo-fro swings, extend protective
surlacing in front of and behind the
swing to a distance equal to twice the
haight of the 1op bar from which the
swing Is suspended.
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INSTALLATION:

1. Follow the instructions provided, do not
altar lis deslgn In any way.

2, Plaga the aquipment en lovel ground,
not lass than &' (1.8m) fram any struclure
or ebslrucilon such as a fence, garage,
housa, overhanging branches, laundry
lines or electrical wires. I the area
whare you will ba inslalling your play-
aat is not laval, you must maka it laval,

3. Playsels must be anchorad o the
ground. Follow tha anchoting inatrue-
tians provided with vour bullding kit If
soll conditions permil anchors to be
pullad oul easily, such as in sandy soll
condltlens, camanting Is required,

4, Tightan all bolls sacurely to the intended
mamber than aut off all protruding
threaded ands of bolls wilh a hack saw
flush to the end of the nut and
ramova sharp edges with a matal flia.

WARNING: Children must not usa the
playsat unill proparly Inslalled and propor
shoek-absorbing surlacing mateal is In place.

?FEHATIDN: Observing and
‘ollowing stataments and warnings

raduces the lkelihood of serlous or fatal
injury.
1, On-site adull supardsion Is recommandad for

childran of all agos.
2. Only ona child, lor each singla plannad

saal or single plannad activily shauld
be allowed on this sol at one lima, with
a maximum walght of 105 pounds for
aach chlid.

WARNING: You must tanch childron the

fellowing!

A, Not to walk cloze 1a, in frant af, bahind,
or batwaen moving ltems.

B. Nel o twist swing chaina or ropas or loop
thesm arveer he o supperd Bar since ths may
reduca the slranglh ol the chain of rope,

C. Avold swinglng amply gaats,

D. TaSitinthe center of tha swings wilh
thelr full walghl on the seals,

E. Mol o usa lha aquipmant In a mannar

other than Intandad.

Not to gat off equipment whita |t Is In maotion,

Mot 1o elimb whan equipmant is wat.

Mot to attach items to the playground

aquipmant thal are not apacilically

dasignad for usa with tha aquipmeant
such as, but not limited to, jJump
rapas, clothesling, pet lnashos, cables

and chain as they may cause a

atrangulalion hazard,

. Remova blke or other sporis halmal
balfora playing an tho playground
equipment,

zom

3. Verlfy that suspanded climbing ropes
are securad at bolh ends and thal thay
cannol ba lbaped back on themselves,

4. Mever add exira langlh to ehain or rapa,

Tha chalna or ropes providad ara tha
muaximum langth dasigned for tha swinging
alament{s).

5. Draas childran appropriataly and do not
allow tham to wear inappropriata items,
such as bul not imitad 1o, loose fitling
clolhing, hood and neck draw sirings,
scarves, cord-connactad ltlems, capas,
and panches. These llams can cause
daath by sirangulation. Frovide wall-
fitting and full enclosure footwaar,
Examplos of inappropriate loolwear
ara ¢lags, llip llops, and aandals.

6. Verliy that all suspandad awinglng
componanis have al least 8° cloar-
anca balwann the lowest polnt of
componant and top of shock-absorbing
surlacing matarial,

WARNING: Lawn swings are designed for use
by children twe years of age and older, Use

by childron undar tha age of two ean rasult in
anfrapmant betwaen the seat and backrost,
NEVER plnce childran In a rearward facing
pasitlon or with legs between (he seat and
backrest because tha child's body may pass
through tha opening causing enlrapment of tha
child's hanad,

DISPDSAL:

When tha playset |s to ba ralired from sarvica,
disassamble and dispose of In such a way that
noe unraasonablo hazards will exisl. Follow
your lacal disposal requirements,

% ANNUAL MAINTENANCE CHECKLIST

(Copy this seclion as neaded and mainlain for your records or visit www.playstarine.com/malnienanca)

At the beginning of play season: Date;
O Tighten all hardware,
[0 Lubricate all metallic moving parts per
manufacturer's instructions,
[ Check all protactiva covarings on bolls, pipes, adges,

and comers, Replace if they ara loosa, cracked, or missing.

[0 Chack all moving parts including swing seats, ropes,
cables, and chains for wear, rust, or other
deterioration. Replace as neaded.

[ Chaeck metal parts for rust, if found, sand and repaint
using a non lead-based paint meeting the
raquiraments of 16 CHF 1303.

[ Check all wood mambars for datericration and
splinters. Sand down splinters and replace
deteriorating wood membars.

] Relnstall any plaslic parts, such as swing saats or
any other itams that were remaved for the cold seasaon,

[0 Rake and check depth of loose fill protective
surfacing materials 1o pravent compaction and to
maintain appropriate depth. Replace as nacessary.

Twice a month during play season: Date;
[ Tighten all hardware.
[ Check all protective coverings on bolls, pipes, edges,
and comers. Replace if they are loose, cracked, or missing.
[ Rake and check depth of loose fill protactive
surfacing materials to prevent compaction and to
maintain appropriate depth. Replace as necessary.

Once a month during play season: Date:

[J Lubricate all metallic moving parts per
manufacturer's instructions,
[ Check all moving pars including swing seats, ropes,

cables, and chains for wear, rust, or other
deterloration. Replace as neaded.

At the and of each play season or when the
temperature drops below 0° F: Date;
[0 Remove plastic swing seats and other items as specified
by the manufacturer and take indoors or do not use.
[ Rake and check depth of loose fill protective
surfacing materials to pravent compaction and to
maintain appropriate dapth, Replace as naecessary.,

Owner shall be responsible for maintaining the legibility of any warning labels.
If any of these conditions exist, call 1-888-752-9782 for ordering Information,

A0 204

Clean plastic components with warm water and a mild detergent such as dish soap.
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+ La intencidn dae esle producle os para uso residencial

de una-lamilia Unicamente, por nifios de dos a diez afios

e adad y con un peso méaximo de 106 libras (48 Kg.). El
uso por cualquier persona mayor da 10 aios de adad o

da 105 libras (48 Kg.) de paso sobrapasa el limila superior
especificado en la Norma de Seguridad para Equipos de
Juago Residenciales de la Socledad Americana de Pruebas

ninguna manera,

da sagurldad,

y Materialos (ASTM). Para eumplir con las Normas de

la ASTM, PlayStar no recomienda el uso del equipo por

algulen arriba de estos limitas,

* Es uso indebldo ol Instalar o usar esle producto en lugares
da reunidn publica como enh escuelas o parques,

* Siga las Instrucclonas que sa provean, no allera al disefio da

* La consiruccldn requiare da al menos dos adultos capaces da
lavantar abjetos pasados,

= Anles de empezar lea complelamente todas las Instrucclones

s Log nifios deben permanecer alejados del lugar de conatruccldn

hasla gue éste producto esté instalado adecuadamente y listo

para usarse,

cantactar al fabricanta.

= Congarve astas inslrucclonas on caso de que fenga que

La Comision de Seguridad de Productos de Consumo de los Estados Unidos (CPSC)
proporciona la siguiente informacion para su Equipo de Juego Residencial

‘Salanglonailasupeticlada Rratgcalon

Una de las cosas mds imporantas que usled
punda hacar para raducir la posiblidad da una
lealén de gravedad en la cabeza es Instalar una
suparlicla da matarlal amoriguador por debajo
y alradador da su aquipo da juego, La suparlicle
proteclora deberd aplicarsa a una profundidad
que sea aproplada para ia aliura del equipo de
|uago da acuardo con la norma ASTM F1262,
Hay diferentes lipos de supericies a escoger,
para cualgular products que usted salacclana,
slga las sigulentes Indicaciones:

NOTA: No Inslale equipos da juego
ragidancial sobra concrata, aslallo, flerra
campactada, pasto, allfombra o eualquier
ol suparicle dura. Una calda an una
auparicla dura puada rasuliar en una
herlda da gravaedad o incluse martal para
ol usuarlo del equipo, Pasle o liara no se
considaran supatficles prolactoras porqua
aa puaden dasgasiar y olros faclores
ambienlales puadan reducir su afeclividad
do amorliguacidn de impaclos. Altombras
v lapelas delgados en ganeral ne son
suparficles prolactoras adecuadas, Log
equipos a nival da llerra = coma Ja caja do
arena, ka pared de aclividadas, |a caza de
fitage u olre equipo qua na cuante Con ung
platalorma elevada da juego = na nacositan
da una superficla proteclora,

Materlales da Rallano Stalto

Les Conjumas da Juegoe PlayStar raquiaren de
prolaceldn para caldas do ocho plos de allura,

= Mantenga una profundidad minima de 8
pulgadas de matarial da rallano sualto coma
gon las cortezas o virutas de madera, flbra
da madara de Inganierla (EWF), o caucho
dasmenuzada/reciclado para aquipo da

hasla B ples da altura. NOTA: un nival Inlclal
de rallano da 12 pulgadas sa comprimird
aan &l tiempo a una de profundidad carcana
de 9 pulgadas, La superlicla lamblén aa
compaclard, se deaplazard y se asantard, por
lo qua daberd sor rellanada pardddicamanie
para mantenar un minimo da 9 pulgadas de
profund|dad,
= Utllice un método de conlencldn, como
al ascarbar alradador dal parimatro yo
recubriendo al perimetro con un borde
da jardinarfa. Mo olvida tomar an cuanta al
dasalajo de agua,
Ravisa y mantanga la profundidad de fa
suparlicia dol material de rellans suallo, Para
mantanar la cantidad correcla de matarlal
da rellana sualto, marqua al nival corracto
an los postas de soporia del equipo de Juego.
Da esa manera puedo ver fellmenla cuando
reabaslacer Wo rediaidbulr 1a supericia.

Mo Instale una supariicin da malerial susito
BOPI‘H superlicies duras come concrelo o
aslalto,

8uparilalas Varns an alLUgar o

Losas da Catcho Prefabilcadas

Qulzas a usted le Interese utllizar una suparficie
que ne saa do matadales suollos — como las
losas da eaucho o las supariiclas verldas an al

lugar.

= Lo Instalaclon de asias suparlicies
fenaralmante raquieren da un profesional y
no son proyaclos da "hagalo-usted-mismo",

* Revise las aspecilicaciones de la superlicie
antas de comprar una da eslo tipo, Plda al
Instaladarfabricanta un reporta que muastia
que al producto ha sldo probada de acuerdo a
la sigulante norma do saguridad: ASTM
F1282 (Standard Spedificalion for Impac
Altenuation ol Surfacing Matatlala within
iha Usa Zone of Playground Equipmant) —
Eapocliicacidn Estdndar para la Atenuacldn
da Impacto de Materlales de Suporiicle
daniro da la Zana da Uso de Equipos da
Juege Infantllas. Este reporte deberd mostrar
In altura espacifica para la cual la suparficla

os adacuada para proteger contra una losldn
da gravedad en la cabeza. Esla altura deberd
saf igual o mayar qua la allura da calda -
la distancla verilcal antre una suparicie de
Juage delerminada (suparficle elevada para
pararse, senlarse o para trepar) v 1a superficie
da protaceldn por dabajo — da su conjunta da
juago.

= Varlliqua el dosgaslo do fa suparflcle
proteciora frecuaniamanie.

Galagacian

Es esencial la colocacidn y al mantanimianio
adecuado de la supariicle protectora,
Asaglresa de;

= Extender la superficla por lo manos 6 ples
desde o equipo en ledas |as direceiones,

* Para columplos da tda y vualla, extienda |a
suparliela prolectora al frente y por delrds dal
columplo a una distancla lgual a dos vaces la
altura da la barra suparlor de dénde ol
columplo so suspanda,

Desola Zona de Usn con Suparfica Preteoiom

Zona do Uno para Columplos de Un Solo Eje
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INSTALACION:

1. Sipa las Instrucelonea que aa proveen, no
altera ol disefio da ninguna manara,

2. Instale el equipo en suelo nivelado, a no
manos de &' (1.8 m) da cuaiquler astruciura
u ahslruceldn como earca, cochara, casa,
ramas da arbustos, lineas de tandadaro o
cables eléclricos, 5i ol drea donde se
Instalard el equipo no esid nivelada,
antcnces deberd nivolarla.

3. Los equipos daben ser anclados al sualo,
Siga las inslrucclones de anclaje
suministradas con su aquipo, 5i las
condiclones del subsualo parmiten que las
astacas sean ramaovidas faclimanta, comao
en el caso de suelo arenogo, entonces
ser necosano colocar cemanto,

4, Apriete lodos los tomlllos firmemanta al
componenta correclo y postedarmanta
corta todas los axiremos axpuestos de las
roseas con una segueta dejdndolos aln
misma altura que la tuerca y alimine al filo
da los bordes con una lima de malal.

ADVERTENCIA: Los nifos no dobon usar ol
conjunio de [uago hasta que esté Instalado
adacuadamanta y Ia superflcla da matarial
amorlguador aproplada haya slds calocada,

OPERACION: Ef observar y sagulr las
declaraciones y adverienclas reduce la
pasibliidad da leslones de gravedad o
maoriales.

1. Saeracomlanda la suparvisién da un adulto

2. Unicamante debard pormitirse un selo nific
con un pese miximo de 105 llbras (46 Kg.)
on cada aslento o an cada actividad
individual en este equips a un misma
tismpo,

ADVERTEMCIA: Ustad dabe anaafiar a los

nifias la slguienta:

A, Anpo caminar cerca da, enfrente da, dotris
de, o antre objetos an movimlento.

B, Anotorcer laa cadenas o las cuardas o

anradarlas sobra la viga suparior ya

que asto puada raducir la rasistancla da las

cadenas o las cuardas,

Evltar columplar aslentos dasocupados.

A gontaras en el cantro da los columplos

con lado su peso an los asiantos,

Ang usar ol aquipo doe una manera

difarante & la pratendida,

A na bajarse dal aguipo mlaniras ésta

parmangezea en mavimianta,

Ana trapar cuando ol aquipo asté mojada,

A no sujatar arliculos al agulpe de Juago

que no gean espacillicamanta disefados

para usg con al equipo como son, pero sin

limitarsa a, cuardas para saltar,

tandaderos, corrgas da mascotas, cables

y cadanas ya que 4slas puaden ocaslonar

pallgra da asirangulacian,

. Aguitarse of casco de biclcleta o do olros
dapontas antes de usar al equipo de juago.

3. Verlfique que las cuerdas da lrapar
colgantes aslén aseguradas en ambos
cabos y que dstas no puadan enfedarsa en
sl mismas,

4, Munca extlenda la langllud da las cadanas
o cuerdas, Las cadenas o cuerdas

I@ ™ m Do

provisiaa sonde |a lengitud midxima
disefiada para los alemantos de columplo.
5. Vista a lea niftos adecuadamanta y no las
parmita usar articules Inaproplados,
como son, paro sin limilarse a, veslimenias
holgadas, correas da ajusta para cuallo v
capucha, bufandas, articulos conactados
con cordones, capas y panchos, Eslos
articulas pueden ocasionar la muerie par
aslrangulacldn. Proporcione calzado
ajustada y complatamante carrado,
Ejamplos da calzado Inadecuado san los
#uacos, las chanclas y las sandalias,
6. Varlfique que todos los compananlos
da los calumples qua aslédn an suspansidn,
tengan un espacio da por lo menos B
pulgadas (20 am.) entré al punto mis
bajo dal componanto y la parle suparior da
la supariicle da matarlal amartiguadar.

ADVERTENCIA: Los columpios con raspaldo
han sida disefiados para ser usadoes por
nifica da dos ailos de adad o maycras.

Nifies menoras de dos afios pueden quadar
atrapados anire el aslenio y ol respalda,
HUNCA sianla a los nifios dando la cara al
raspaldo o con las plernas entra el aslanto y
el raspaldo porqua el cuarpo dal nifio pueda
pasar por la aborlura ocaslonando qua se
atora la caboza del nifo,

DESECHO:

Cuanda el conjunio ¢de |uago vaya a sar
rafirado da sarviclo, desdrmaelo y deshigase
dao 4l da tal forma que no axistan peligros
Irrazonablas, Slga loa raquarmienlos localas
da dasachos,

an al aillo para nifios da lodas las adades.

[C] Aprieta tades los herrajes.

[] Lubrlqua tadas |as partes matélicas mdéviles da acuardo a las

inetruccionas dal fabricante.

Facha:

[ Inspeceiona tadoe los recubrimientos protectoras en toralllos, tubos, lalla.

oflllag y saquinas. Remplace datos sl esldn fiojos, rotos o al hacen

talla.

[ Inspacelona lodas las partas méviles Incluyende los aslentos de

LISTA DE VERIFICACION DE MANTENIMIENTO ANUAL

{Copie asla seccidn cuando sea necesarle y manlenga su ragistro o visite: www.playstarine.comy/malntenance)

Al principio de |a temporada de juego: Dos veces por mes durante la temporada de Juago:

Facha:

[] Apriate todos los herrajas.
[[] Inspacciona todes Ios recubrimlantos protaciores en tornillos, tubos,
arillas y esquinas. Remplace éstos sl estdn licjos, rotos o sl hacen

[C] Rastrille @ Inspaccione la profundidad da la suparficia de malarial
praloator da rollano suelto para provenir que e comprima y par
manlener la profundidad adecuada, Remplace como sea necesario,

columplos, cuardas, cablas y cadenas por dasgastae, corraslén u
otro lipo da daterloro, Réamplaca sl a5 nacesario.

[ inspeceione las partes malilicas por corrosldn, Sl la encuenira,
lija y repinte utilizando una pintura sin basa-de-plomo que cumpla
con |a norma 16 GRF 1303,

[ Inspacelona todos los elemantos do madera por detorioro y astillas,
Lije las aslillas y raomplaca los elemantos da madera detorlorados,

[ Ralnstala todas las partas da plistico, coma los asientos da
calumplos o cualquler otre articulo que haya side removido por la
tamparada da frio.

] Rasiriile & Inspecelons fa profundidad de la supericle de material
prolecior da rellano suallo para pravenir quae es comprima y para

mantaner la prolundidad adecuada. Ramplace como sea neceaarlo.

Una vez por mas durante la temporada de juego:
Facha:
[C] Lubriqua tadas |as partes matdlicas mévllas da acuerdo a las
inatrucclonas dal {abricanta,
[ inspeccione lodas las partes méviles Incluyando los aslentas do
calumpios, cuerdas, cables y cadonas por desgasie, corrosion u
olfo tipo de detarlere, Reamplace sl as nacesarlo,

Al flnal de cada temporada deéuago cuando la
temperatura baje de 0° F (-18° C): Facha:

[] Remuava los asientos da calumplos da pldstico y ofros artlculos do
aguerdao a lo que espocifica ol fabricante y llévelos al Interlor o no
los use,

[[] Aaatrille & inspaceiona la profundidad da ln suporlicie de matarial
prolector de rallano suelle para pravenlr qua aa comptima y para
mantenar la prolundidad adacuada, Remplaca como sea nacesarlo.

El propletario es responsable de mantanar la lagibllidad de las etlquetas de advertancia,
En caso de que alguna de ostas condiciones exista, llame al 1-888-752-9782 y plda Informacién para ordenar reemplazos,

A TH S04

Limple los componanies da plaslico con agua tibia y detargente suave camo el Jabdn de plalos.



SECURITEV S &S V99

= L'ulilisation de ca prodult est réservée exclusivemant
& un usage familial pour des enfants de 2 & 10 ans at
d'un polds maximum de 47 kg ( 105 Ib), Toule
utilisation par das enfants plus Agés ou d'un polds
supériaur na raspacla pas les racommandalions
das normes spéciflées par I'" Amarican Soclaty for
Tasting and Materials (ASTM) Home Playground
Salely Standard ", Alin do se conlormer aux standards
de I'ASTM, PlayStar recommande de respecler ces
normas.

* C'asl faire mauvals usage de ce produll que de
l'installer ou de I'utlliser dans des endrolls publics tels

Suivre les instructions fournies el ne pas madifier les plans
d'aucune fagon.

La construction ndcessite la présence d'au melns deux adultes
capables de soulever de lourdes charges,

Lire attentivamant toulas las instructions da sécuritd avant de
COMMBNCEer,

Les enfants daivent étre tenus & I'dcart du chantier de
construclion jusqu'a ce que ca prodult soll correctement installé
al prit & dtre ulilisé,

Consarvar cas instructions dans I'dventualité ol la manufaciurier

qua les écoles al les parcs,

davrail 8tra contacld.

La " Consumer Product Safety Commission " fournit au consommateur les
informations suivantes concernant l'équipement de terrain de jeu résidentiel.

-Ghﬁdlx; dlliniravatament:
daprofactions=

Une das choses les plus imporantes A
falre pour rédulre les risques de blessures
sarisuses i la 1ate est d'installer an
dassous el aulour de la struclure da jau
un revélement de profection pour amortir
las chocs. Le revilamanl devrall avolir
une épalsseur appropriée a la hauteur

da l'dquipemant an accord avec 'ASTM
F1292. Il ast possible de cholsir dilférenls
lypes de surface, mais peu impaoria le
produil choisi, il faut suivre ces direclivas ;

NOTE : ne pas installer la siructure

da Jau sur du béton, de ['asphalte ou
loule avlre surface dure. Une chule
sur une surface dure peul entralner
oo sériausas blessures. L'herba el

la larre ne sont pas considérdas
comme des revélaments de protection
parce que l'usure el davlres facleurs
anvironnamentaux peuven! rdduire
leur capacilé d'absorber les choes. Les
lapis el les malelas minces ne sont
gdnéralemant pas des ravélemenls
approprigs. Il n'est pas ndcessaire de
prévolr un revétemant protecteur pour
les dquipamants qui sont au niveau
du sof commae les bacs & sable, les
cenlras dactivités ot las malsennailes.

Materlaux envrac

Las structures de Jau PlayStar de huil pleds
da hautaur ont basain d'un ravélemant da

proleclion conlre les chutes,

= Malntenir une couche d'épalssaur minimala

de 8 pouces de matériaux en vrac comme

les paillis ou copeaux de bais, les fibres
da bols et la paillis de cacuichouc déchi-
quetéiracyeld pour las dquipements d'une
hauteur de 8 piads. NOTE : un remplissage
Inltial de 12 pouces se compactera &
environ 8 pouces d'épalsseur avec le
temps. La revatement sa comprimera,

sa déplacera, se tassera ef devra élra
régulidremant ramplacd pour mainteni
une couche d'au molns 9 pouces
d'dpalsseur,

* Conlenlr le ravétement, soit en crausant
une franchéa, ou en insdrant une bor-
dura & jardin autour du périmdtre du jeu,

+ Survelller @l maintenir I'épaisseur du
reviélemenl da protaction. Pour garder
'épaisseur axacta da matéariauy,
marguer le niveau sur les poteaux de
supporl de ['dguipement, Il sera plus
facila ainsl de volr 8'll es| nécessalre de
remplir ou de répartir la couche de surlace,

+ Ne pas Inslallar de matériaux an vrac
sur des surfaces dures comme la baton
ou lasphalla,

\Hevétemant aynthatlduetaollé Surplaceou

1Ulles da caputchalt pré-usinges

Vous pouvez préférer uliliser autre chose
que les matériaux en vrac comme des
liles de caoulchoucs ou des revélemaents
coulés sur place,
= Cos surfaces dolvent géndralemant atra
installdes par des profossionnals.
= Vérifler les spécilications da ces surlacas
avant d'an faira l'achat, Demandar au
manulacturler ou installalaur un rapporl
démontrant qua le produll a é14 lesté
at réponds aux standards de séeurité
ASTM F1292, Ce rapport devra Indiquer
la hautaur pour laguella la surlace assura
una prolaction conlre las blessures
sérieuses & la 1&le. Celle hauteur devrail

éire égale ou supérleure a la distance
varlicala antre la struclure de
jou ot le revétemant de protaction sous
l'équipamant.

* Véritler fréquemmant que la surface da
protection n'ast pas endommagéa,

Empllaqamant-,

L'emplacement approprlé et 'entretlen de

la surface da protaction sant essantials.
S'assurar qua :

+ Le revélament de protection dépasse
l'aire da Jeu d'au moins & pleds dans
loules les directions.

= Pour les balangolres face a face,
prolonger le revétamant de protection
dovant el derridra la balangoire d'une
distance égale & deux fols la hauteur
de la barre verlicale A laguella |a
balangolre est suspendua,

i m oH i
\I_ W
Insfication dia iz cho o o aurfce do prolactio

iuj__

—

af

Burfage do [ou pour balangalian f axe simpls




PO ILASECURITE

INSTALLATION:

1. Sulvre las Instructlons foumles, ne pas
madifiar la plan d'avsuna fagon,

2. Placer la structure de jou sur un sol
niveld, & un minimum de 6 pi. (1,8 m) da
toute autre slruciure ou obslacle tel que
clélura, garage, malson, corda A linga,
branches d'arbres ou fils dlactriguas.
L'androit ou la structure da jeu
sara inslalide dolt &tre mis au niveau.

3, La slructure de jeu doit tre ancrée au
sal. Sulvre les instructions d'ancrage
fournies avac la trousae de montaga.

5l les ancrages peuvent étra facllament
retiréa du sol, comme dans un gol
sablonneux par oxemple, coux-cl
dovrant Blra cimantés,

4. Ressamrer lous las boulons solldemant at
coupar au niveau de I'écrou avec una scla
4 métaux les bouts filetds qui dépassent
da I'écrou. Limer les bords franchanls
avac une lime & métal.

ATTENTION: Les enfanis ne dolvent
pas utiliser la structure da jaux tant
qu'un ravatemant de proteclicn n'est pas
carractamant installé,

UTILISATION: suivre ces explications
at avertissements afin de raduira les

rlsques de blessures sérleuses ou fatales,

1. Lasupervision sur place par un adulle est
recommandéa pour las enfants da tout Age.
2. Les slages ou [aux pour una parsonng

na doivent pas étra ulillsés par plus d'un
anfant & la fols. La polds maximum par-
mis pour chaque enfant sur la struclure

esl de 105 livres,

ATTENTION: Vous devez enselgnar aux

enfants lea ragles de sécurité sulvantes

A. Me pas marcher pros, davant, darribre
ou anlre les parlies mobiles de la
structure.

B. Ne pas enrouler ou nouar les chaines
ou cordas das balangolres au-dessus du
suppoarl supdrieur de la siruclura  car
cac paut diminuer leur solidité.

. E_ij da balancer les sléges vides,

S'asseolr au centra de la balangoira an

mallani toul la peids sur la siaga.

HNe pas uliliser I'équipamant autramant

qua prévu.

Ne pas quitter I'équipement quand II

a5t en mouvament,

. Ma pas grimpar quand l'équipamant ast

mouillé.

Me pas allacher & |a siructure da |jau

das objels qui ne sonl pas prévus pour

cat usage comma, par axemple, una
corde A dansar, une corde & linge, une
lalssa pour animal de compagnle, un
clble eu una chaine car cecl pourrall
présanlar un risque d'élranglement.

I.  Enlever les casgues da valo au aulres
casquas de sporl avani de Jauer sur |a
slructure de jau car le casgue pourrail
rastar coinca dans un espace rasiraint
ot présentar un risqua d'étranglamant.

3. S'assgurar que les cordes A grimper

T @ mom oo

suspenduas soni lixdes aux daux
axtramilés et qu'ellas ne pauvent sa
nouar d'elles-mémas, (Une corde qul
n'osl pas suffisammant tendue peut
présentar un risqua d'élranglomant.)

4. Na rallongez jamals las chaines ou las
cordes, Las chalnas et las cordas
fournlos sont & la lengueur maximale
appropriga pour las balangoiras.

5. Laes anianis davraient dtre vbius de
fagon appropride el chausads da
soullers qui conviennant A l'ulilisation
da la slructure da jeu. Evilar los pon=
chas, foulards at foul aulre valamant
ampla qul pourralent dlre potantielle-
maent dangeraux,

6. S'assurer qua toules les parties qui
composent las balangoiras enl un
aspace sécuritaire d'au moinsa 20 cm
entre leur palnt le plus bas et |a surface
du revitemant do prom::ﬂan.

Attentlon: Les balangoiras comprenant

un dosslar sont conguas pour étra ulilisdes
par des anfants de deux ans ot plus, Les
onfanis da meins de deux ans risquant de
raaler coincéda enlre |e sibge et le doasler, NE_
JAMAIS asseoclr ez anfanis an sens Invaraa
ou les jambas entra le sidge et le dossier
car le corps da l'enfant pout passer & travers
l'ouverture et la téte paut rester coinede.

Destruction:

Désassembler el disposer do la slructura
da jau qui deviant hers d'usage da lagan
sécuritaire. Suivre las directives de volra

sarvice local da déchets,

LISTE DE VERIFICATION D'ENTRETIEN ANNUEL
{Gapiez cella seclion au basoin al consarvez-1a pour vos dosslers ou visitez www.playslarine.com/maintananca)

Au début de |a salson de jeu :

Data:

Deux fols par mols pendant la saison da jeu : Data:

[] Resserrer toutes les vis et boulons.

[C] Lubriflar toutes les parties mobllas métalliques selan les
instructions du manufacturier,

[ vérifier tous les revétements protecteurs sur les boulons,
tuyaux, borda et coins. Les remplacer s'ils sont laches,
fandus ou manquanis.

[ vérifier que toutes les parties mobiles incluant les siéges de
balangoires, les cordes, les clbles et chainas ne sont pas
usés, roulllés ou détdriords el les remplacer si ndcassalra.

[0] Vérifier que les parlias métalligues no sont pas roulllées.
5i ndcessalre, les sabler at es rapeindre an ulilisant une
palnture sans plomb conforma aux nermas 16 CARF 1303,

[ Vérifier que tous les dléments en bols ne comporlent pas
d'dclats ou ne sonl pas détdrioréds. Sabler ou remplacer au
basoln,

[C] Replacer tous les dléments de plastique tels qua les slbges
das balangolras ou toute autre ltam qui onl &té retiras pour
la salson froida,

[] Ratisser le revitemant da protection fait da matériaux an
wrac el vérifier son dpalissaur pour prévenir le compactage
ot maintanir un volume approprié. Le remplacer au besoin.

] Rasserrer toutas les vis el boulons,

[] Véritier tous las revatements protactaurs sur las boulons,
tuyaux, bords et colns. Les remplacer s'ls sont lAchas,
fandus ou manquants,

[] Aatissar la ravétemant da protection {ait da matédriaux an
vrac el varilier son dpaisseur pour prévenir le compactage
al maintanir un volume approprié, Le remplacer au basain,

Une fois par mois pandant la saison de jeu : Date: ____
[ Lubrifior toutes las parties maobilas métalliques selon les
Inatructions du manulaclurier,
L] véritier que toutes les parties mobiles incluant les sléges de
balangoires, les cordas, las cAbles et chainas ne sont pas
usds, roulllés ou détériords of los remplacer sl ndcessalra,

Alafin de chaque salson de jeu ou loraqua la tampérature ast
inférieure & =17 C* Date:
] Retirer et remisar las sidges da balancolra an plastigue 1 les
autras alémants tel qua recommandé par |a manufaciurier.
] Ratissar la ravBtement da pratection {ail da matdriaux an

vrac i vdriller son dpalsseur pour prévenir le compaciaga
al maintanir un volume approprié. Le remplacer au basain,

La propriétaire dolt s’assurer que toutes las étiqueltes d'avertissement restent lisiblas.
En présence d'une de ces conditions, appelez au 1-888-752-8782 pour des renselgnements sur les commandes.

A0 T

Meltoyar lea composantes de plastique & I'eau chaudae et avee un savon doux tel qua le détergent & valasolla.
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(Additional hardware included. All quantities may not be used.)
(Se incluyan harrajes adicionalas, Puade qua no se utilican todas las cantidades.)
(Quincaillerie additionnelle incluse. Paut na pas étre uliliséa an totalild).

Lumber Notes = Notas acerca de la madera « Notes sur le bois

= Assembly is easier if boards ara stacked by size bafare baginning.

= Boards wlill be drilled during assembly pracass using drill marking templata,

* Always use any pra-drilled boards as the drill templatae to drill 1" inte second board before securing with hardware or scrows,

* Lumber Iz a natural praduct. Imparactions are narmal. Minor bowing can be straightenad and Imparfection hidden during assembly.

|

= El montaje es mds facll sl las tablas son aplladas por tamafio antes da comanzar,

+ Las tablas sa perforardn durante el proceso de montaje utilizando la plantilla de marcado.

* Slempre usa tablas previameante perforadas como plantilla para parforar 1" en la segunda tabla antes de aseguraria con herrajas o lornillos.

* La madara as un producto natural. Las imperlacciones son normalas. Arqueos menares se puaden endarazar y las imperlecciones se
puaden ocultar duranta al montaje.

+ 'assemblage ast plus facile sl les planches sont disposées par tailla avant de commencer.

= Los planches seront percéas pendant ['assemblage & Falde d'un gabarit de pergage.

» Litllisez toujours las planches pra-percéas comma gabarlt de pergage pour parcer 1po dans la dauxisma plancha avant de la fixer avac la
quincalllarie ou las vis,

* Le bols est un produit naturel, Les imperlections sonl normales, Les courbures mineuras peuvent &lre
radreasées et les imperiaclions dissimulées pendant I'assemblaga.



m AGILITY WALL  MURO DE AGILIDAD « MUR D'AGILITE (> PG. 16)

Deck Screws -+ tornillos para plataforma « les vis

(Purchased Separately = Compre por separado = Vendu sdparément)

MMM PRV

TR T

ARV

(84) #8 x 2" (16) #8 x 11/s"

Cutting Guide - All Lumber « Guia de corte - Toda la madera = Guide de coupe - Tout le bois

(Purchased Separately * Compre por separado * Vendu séparément)

(4) 2"x4"x 10
(2)
I 614" | 581/4" |
(1)
| 619" | 29" | 29" I
(1)
| 60" | 60" |
ﬂ (4) 54" x6"x8'
@)
32I 320 32"
(1)
32" 32"
El CARGO CRAWL © RED DE GATEADO * PASSERELLE CARGO > Pa. 26)

Deck Screws e tornillos para plataforma * les vis

{Purchased Separately = Compre por separado = Vendu séparémant)

P T

(40) 48 x 212" (16) #8 x 14" 5



Cutting Guide - All Lumber = Guia de corte - Toda la madera « Guide de coupe - Tout le bois

(Purchased Separately = Compra por separado * Vendu séparément)

(2) 2"x4"x 10

(1)

| 60" | 60" |

(1)

I 30" | 30" | 30" | 30" |
(1) 2"x4"x 8

(1)

i 24" | 24" 24" 24"

(48) #8 x 2'/;" (16) #8 % 114"

Cutting Guide - All Lumber = Guia de corte -Toda |la madera = Guide de coupe - Tout le bois

(Purchasad Separately * Compre por separado * Vendu séparément)

(1) 2'x4"x 10"

(1)
\ 319" 319" 28'/4" 28Y/4" |
than one P& B008.C
(2) 2"x4"x8 Utilica s1 conslruya mis
de un PS 5008-C
(‘1 ) A ullliser sl vous

construlsez plus d'un
PS 5008-C

\ 313" | 281/" ] 284" [ x|

(1)
| 21" | 21" | X
(1) 84" x6"x 10' |

(1)

24" 24" 24" 24" 24"

10



m ZIPPER BEAM ¢ vIGA DE CREMALLERA * POUTRE EN ZIGZAG (> PG. 42)

(52) #Bx2Vs" (16) #8 x 11/

(Purchased Separately = Compra por separado = Vendu séparément)

{6) 2"){4")!3'

(5)

| 48" | 48" |
(1)

| 45" | 12 [ 120 | @ | 12 @

E BOUNDING BLOCK  BLOQUE DE LANZAMIENTO « BLOC DE SAUT __ (> PB.47)

Deck Screws = tornillos para plataforma » les vis

{Purchased Separately = Compre por separado * Vendu sédparément)

LN

(52) #8x2'k" (16) #8x 114"

YIRS

Cutting Guide - All Lumber * Guia de corte -Toda |la madera * Guide de coupe - Tout le bois

(Purchased Separately = Compre por separado * Vendu sdparément)

(2) 2"x4"x10'

(2)
[ 2EY I SR | 24" 23" 23"

(1) “4"x6"x 10"
(1)

24" 24" 24" 24" 24"

ih



Icon Glossary = Glosario de iconos + Lexique des icones

T
i
1
| Place towar or componant in desirad location.
,Iv Coloque Ia torre o ol compananie an la ubleacidn deseada,
o Placez la tour ou la pitce & l'endrail souhailé,

Mark board with template using pattern shown on this step. Nete: DO NOT drlll through template.

Marque la tabla con la plantilla ulilizando &) palidn qua &6 muestia an esla pago, Nota: NO perfore a través de |a plantiiia.
Marquez I planche & 'aide du gabarit en suivant la modale indiqué dans calta dtapa.

Ramarque: NE PAS percer au travers du gabarit.

I Drill thraugh baard at correct location with bit size shown.
/a Perlora |a tabla en |a ubleacldn correcla eon al lamaito de |a broca que ae mueslira,
l Percez |8 pannaau au bon androll avec ia talile de mache Indiquie.

Drlll down Inte board with the deplh and bit size shown. Note: You may use any bracket ag a drill templata.

VB" Parfore la tabla a la profundidad y con el tamaiio de la broca que sa muesliran. Nota: Puede utllizar cualguler soporte como
plantilla de perforacidn,

Parcez dans e panneau A |a profondeur el aves la tallle da mbcha Indiquées. Remarque : vous pouvez utlllsar n'importe
quel support comme gabarit de pergage.

-II.I
Mark board with maasuramant shawn for lacalion on this siep.
Marquo la tabla a la moedida mosirada an esla paso, para ublcar.
Marquaz la planche aves la mesure indlqude pour I'emplacemant sur cetta dlapa,
[

@ Sacure screw with blt slze shown. Note: Screw head should be flush ar slightly below the suriacea,

4o Atornllle con el tamafio de deslornilladar mostrada,

Nota: La cabeza dal tarniilo debe aslar a ras o ligeramante por debaje de Ia superficie.
Fixez la vis avec la faille de mache indiquée,
Remargue : |a téta do la vis dalt dtre 4 {leur ou ldgarement en dessous dae |a surface.

1

e Socuro hardwara with socketiwranch size shown,

Q_:‘: Apriete los harrajes con el lamaiio de dada o llave mestrado.
Fixez la quincaillerie avee la tallle de doullie/cld Indiquéde.

Pra-driil into second board with carrect depth and bil size shown, Mate: Use pra-drilled board as tamplata.
1 Parfore la sequnda tabla a la prolundidad y con al tamaio da la broca que ga muasiran.

Mota: Utiliee 1a tabla praviamente perforada eomo plantilla de perloracldn.

b, Pré-parcaz la deuriéme plancha & |a profondaur appropriée et avac la lallle da méche Indiquda.

' Remarque : ulllisez la plancha pré-percde comma modéle.

Seraw hardware Inle board or ground using shaft of scrowdriver for balier lavarage.
~  Atornllla los harrajes en la tabla o en el suelo ulilizando el eja del destornillador para un mejor apalancamiento,
Vissoz la quinaalllerie dans le panneau ou lo sol on ulilisant lo manche du tournavis paur un malllaur affet do lavier.




Helpful Hints « Consejos utiles * Conseils pratiques

GIOISIGINCIOIO)

Make sure boards remain square. Nota: Assembly process should take place an flat surface.
Aseglrese de que |as lablas permanezean a escuadra, Nota: El proceso de montaje debe llevarse a cabo an una suparficie plana,
Veillaz & ce que les planches restent A 'équarre. Remarque : L'assemblage dalt se falre sur une surface plane.

This helps with assembly process.
Eslo ayuda con el procaso de montaje,
Cala facilile la travail d'assemblage.

Da not
Mo L
Ne pas

Ba sure boards ara flush,
Asegurese de que las tablas estén a ras,
Assurez-vous que les planches sont alignées,

Ba sure boards/brackets ara tight against aach other,
Asequrese de que las tablas / soportes estén apratados entre si.
Assurez-vous que les planches/supports sonl bien serrds les uns contra les autres,

Be sure boards/components are spaced the distance listed,
Asequrese de que las tablas / componentes estén aespaciados a la distancia indicada,
Assurez-vous que |es planches/pléces sont espacdes selon la distance indiquée.

Be sure to equally space,
Asaqlresa de espaciar por igual,
Vaoillaz & respacter un espacemant égal.

Ba sura boards rest on the ground,
Asaguresa de que las tablas descansen en ol suglo.
Assuraz-vous qua |es planches reposanl sur le sol,

Thara Is a rigid varsion of this tamplata in hardware bag. Usa anly to mark
boards. Do not drill through lamplate.

Hay una varsién rigida de esta plantilla en la bolsa da herrajes, Usela
salamente para marcar [as lablas, No perfore a través de la plantilla,

Il existe une version rigide de ce gabarit dans le sac de farrures. Utllisez-le

Playstar Logo showlng:
Usa tabs to square on cornaer of baard.

Logotipo de Playstar visible:

Use las pestafias para escuadrar en la esquina GABARIT POUR LE PERCAGE DES TROUS

da la tabla,

Affichage du logo Playstar : Utilisez les onglets

pour ajuster sur les coins da la planche. ';-IE' ® ® ® ﬁ
i G

Arrow showlng: Use tabs to slide along edga of ; &

o

board to drilllocation. P &

Flecha visible: Uze las pestaias para deslizar a a é

lo largo dal borde dae la tabla para porforar donde z @ @ =T

sa indica, 5 oo

lllustration des fldches : - g

Utilisez les onglats pour glisser la gabaril la long x

de la planche jusqu'a 'emplacemant du pargage. E %
n @ @ ® i

uniquement pour marguer les planches. Ne pas percer au travers du gabaril, 13




Safety Warning Glossary * Glosario de advertencias de seguridad ¢ Lexique des consignes de sécurité

CAUTION: Failure 1o anchor properly could cause serious injury. Anchors must be placed below the level of the shock-abserbing
surlacing materlal fo prevent tripping or injury rasulling from a fall. Refer o the Safely Guidalines at the beginning of this plan.
Nota: If soll conditions permit anchors to be pulled out easlly, such as in sandy soil conditions, camenting Is required.
If your ground Is too hard le serew In the anchors you can remove the earth with a shovel. Install the anchors and

é’ compact the earth as you replace Ii,

R PRECAUCION: Dejar de anclar correctamente puede ocaslonar leslones de gravedad, Las anclas deben coloearse por debajo
del nivel de la superficie del matarial amortiguador para avitar troplezos o lesiones a consecuencia de una caida, Consulle las
§: guias de seguridad al principlo de este plan. Nota: S/ las condiclonas del suelo parmiten que los anclajes se extraigan

ficlimente, como en el caso do suelo arenoso, entonces se raquerird de cementacidn, §1 su suelo es demasiado duro
para atornillar los anclajes, deberd quitar Ia tlerra con una pala. Instale las anclas y compacte la tietra a medida que la
coloea de nuave.

ATTENTION : Un ancrage inadéqual peut enfrainer des blessures graves, Las ancrages doivent étre placds sous la niveau

du matériau de ravétement absorbanl les chocs afin d'éviter da trébucher ou de se blesser an cas de chute. Consullaz les
directives de sécurité au début de ce plan. Remargue : 5i les conditions du sol permettent d'arracher facilement les
ancrages, comme dans le cas d'un sol sablonneusx, il est ndécessaire de les clmenter. Sl volre sol est trop dur pour
visser les ancrages, vous pouvez enlever la terre avec une pelle. Installez les ancrages ef compaclez la lerre au fur el 4
mesure gue vous la remetlez en place.

7 : X CAUTION: Use two peopla to rotate, lift or support structure at this slep to avoid injury 1o yoursell or bending of brackets.

PRECAUGION: Sa raquiera de dos personas para voltear, levantar o sostaner la astructura en esle paso para evitar lesiones o
daeformacion de los soportes,

ATTENTION : Deux parsonnas sont nécessalres pour lalre pivoter, soulever ou soulenir la struclure A cetle étape alin d'éviter
da sa blessar ou da plier las supporls,

PRECAUCION: Ulilice una llava inglesa para aprelar los eslabones de conexién rdpida, Dejar de apretar los eslabones de

—A— CAUTION: Use wrench to tightan Quick-Link Canneclars. Fallure to tighten Quick-Links securely could result in injury.
/=4 conexidn rdpida de forma sagura, puede provocar lesiones.

ATTENTION : Utllizez une clé pour serrer les connactours Quick-Link. Ne pas sarrar farmement les Quick-Links peut antrainer
das blessuras,

Esta darea se dejé en blanco intencionalmente.

l
I
| This area left blank intentionally.
| Cette partie a été laissée en blanc intentionnellement. |
I
]



CAUTION: These boards should be pre-drilled to avold cracking, Note: Pre-drill into second board
using first board as a template before attaching.

PRECAUCION: Eslas tablas deberdn perforarse previamente para evitar grielas, Nota: Perfore la
segunda tabla usande la primera coma plantilla antas de unirias.

ATTENTION : Ces planchas dolvant dire pré-parcdos pour dviter los lissuros. Remarqgue : Pré-percez Ia
deuxiéme planche en utilisant la premiére planche comme gabarit avant de la fixer.

CAUTION: Graund musl ba laval. Installation an a hill or inclina will craata unsale conditions,

PRECAUCION: El suslo debe estar nivelado. La Instalacién en una colina o declive creard condiclonas
insaguras,

ATTENTION : Le sol doit dtra da nivaau, L'installation sur una colling ou une inclinaison pourralt atra una
source de danger.

CAUTION: Spacing betwaen boards must be less than 1/4" or a finger entrapment could exist,

PRECAUCION: El espaciado entre Ias tablas debe ser infarlor a 1/4" o los dedos podrén quedar
atrapados.

ATTENTION : L'espacement antre les planches deit dtra inférieur & 1/4 po pour dviter tout risque de
colncement des doigls,

CAUTION: Spacing belween boards must ba less than 32" (or greater than 8") or a head/nack

foe enlrapment could exist,
@® _,.| Iv— PRECAUCION: El aspaciado entra las lablas daba ser Inferlor a 3'2" (o mayor de 9*) o la cabaza / cuelio
= podran quedar atrapados,
i
-:;: 31/2 ATTENTION : L'espacemant antra les planchas doit dtre infériaur 4 3 % po (ou supdrieur A 9 po) pour
dviter toul risque de coincamant de la téte ou du cou.
e X 1 CAUTION: Minimum spacing is requirad from the closast paint of all other rides or slalionary objects.
0" 10" Lk A PRECAUGION: Se raquiera un espaciado minimo desde el punta més cercano entre todos objetos
— = colgantes y eslacionarios,
ATTENTION : Un espacement minimum est raquis par rapport au polnt le plus proche da tous les autres
manéges ou objets fixes,

L ® !EI 8 |
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Safety Plague * Placa de seguridad * Plague de sécurité
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After structure |s bullt, place In prominent locatlon.
Después de construir la estructura, cologue an un lugar notorie.
Apris |la construction de la structure, placez-1a & un endroit blen visible.
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Drill on center of board.
Parfore al centro da 1a tabla.
Parcez au centre de la planche,

B
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(1)
Purchased Separalely
Compre por sepatado (HW 1604)
Vandu sdparément (4) Hwiesd

Rope must be tight and
securad at hoth ends.
La cuerda debe estar tensa y asegurada
an ambos extramos.
La corde dolt &tra tandue ot fixde aux
doux axtrémités.




X

0y

P
(RN .
R AR
R R A AR A
SRR “‘Eﬁ{ﬁ NN

(1)

o
RN

%
L

AU

Purchased Separately
Compra por saparada
Vandu sdpardment

62

iy

6

(4)

Rope must be tight and
securad at both ends.
La cuerda dehe estar tensa y asegurada
an ambos extramas.
La corde doit étre tendue &t fixde aux
deux extrémités.
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Compra por saparado
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I:] CARGO CRAWL * RED DE GATEADO + PASSERELLE CARGO

Assembly Instructions ¢ Instrucciones de Construccion * Instructions de montage

P
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(2) 2" x 4" » EUII

Adjustable Leg; 1'-2' - Cut down to desired height

Pata ajustable de 1 a 2 ples, corte a la altura degeada,

Pleds réglables : 1'-2', couper & la hauteur désirée.
(4) 2" x 4Ir x 24I -
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One Board » Unatabla+ une planche = (HW 1628)
Two Boards + Dos tablas = deux planches =
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Drill on center of hoard.
Perfare al centro de la tabla.
Percez au centre de la planche.

Purchased Separalely
Compre por separado (4)
Vandu séparémen

Rope must be tight and
secured at both ands.
La cuerda debe estar tensa y asegurada
an ambos extremos.
La corda dolt 8ire tendue at fixde aux
deux extrémités.
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Purchased Saparately
Compre por saparado
Vandu sépardmant
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Rope must be tight and
secured at both ends.
La cuerda debe estar tensa y asegurada
an ambos extremos.
La corde dolt étre tendue et fixée aux
deux axtrémités.




ANCHORING « ANCLAJE « ANCRAGE
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'] 21PPER BEAM ¢« via DE CREMALLERA+ POUTRE EN ZIGZAG

Assembly Instructions « Instrucciones de Construccion ¢ Instructions de montage

(LI

| {
n — O w (| [l
(20) GWTZ0D #8 x 21/2" i

(4) 2"x4"x 48"

—

(4) 2"x4"x12"




—

(4) 2"x4"x 48"

Other slde must look ldantical.
El otra lada deba varse ldénlico.
L'autre cdté dolt étre ldentique.
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(4) #8 x 214"
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(1) 2"x 4" x 45"

Other slde must look identical.
El otro lado debe verse ldéntico.
L'autre cbié doit &tre Identlque.
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One Board » Una tabla * une planche = (HW 1528
Three Boards « Tres tablas = trols planches = (HW 1526)




ANCHORING + ANCLAJE = ANCRAGE
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(24) #8 x 217"

(4) 2"x4"x 25"
Adjustable Leg; 1'-2' - Cut down 1o desirad haight
Pata ajustable de 1 a 2 pies, corte a la altura deseada.

Pleds réglables : 1'-2', couper a la hauteur désirée.

(4) 2"x4"x23" ?
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www.playstarinc.com

Thank you for choosing PlayStar

Queslions, Concerns or Missing Parts? Please contact us for assistancel
Register your PlayStar product at: playstarine.com/playstar-warranty

1-888-PLAYSTAR (752-9782) custserv@playstarinc.com
Monday through Friday, 8:00 A.M. to 5:00 P.M. C.5.T.

Gracias por escoger PlayStar.

No lo devuslva a la tienda [Péngase en contacto con nosofros para ayudarlel
Registre su producto PlayStar en: playstarinc.com/playstar-warranty

1-888-PLAYSTAR (752-9782) custserv@playstarinc.com
De Lunes a Viernes de 8:00 A.M. a 5:00 P.M. C.5.T.

Merci d’avoir choisi Playstar.
Des queslions, des préoccupations ou des pidces manquantes ? Veuillez nous contacter pour obtenlr de I'aide |
Enregistrez votre produit PlayStar a: playstarinc.com/playstar-warranty

(450) 699-3083 custserv@playstarinc.com
Du lundi au vendredi, de 8 h a 16 h E.S.T.

PlayStar, Incorporated, Janosville, Wl 563547
@ 2023 PlaySlar, Inc. Reproduction of this documant In par or whaole I8 prahibitad without the parmizelon of PlayStar, Inc.

Prateclod by one or more of the following United States or Foreign Palents: US D418,180; US D408,706; US D424,154; US D428,637; US 6,402,663; US DA22,332; US D410,059;
US 6,068,557, US 6,302 801; US 6,482,005; US 6,030,854, US DA10,060; US D424,648, US 6,361,445, CA 2,304,245, LS 6,640,645, US 6,703,355; US 6,842,600; US D513,778;
US 6,991,550, CA D100,228; CA D109,224; CA D109,225; CA 2,304,113; US 6,629,807, US D517,636; US D518,530; US D520,500; US 520,591; US D534,613; US 7,186,183;
Us 7,189,004; US 7,253,951; US D548,780; US 7,304,810, CA D100,227; CA D105,226; CA D112,355; CA D113437; CA D113,442; CA D114,067, CA D114,068; CA 2,304,836,
CA D110,674; US D573,222; US 7,410,437, CA 2,304,068, CA 2488,576; US D080,507; US D5AS,570; CA 2,480,823; CA 2,304,341, US 7,504,875, CA 2,304,043; CA 2,520,276,
CA 2,633,620, CA 2,630,066, US 7,504,075, CA 2,458,701; CA 2,405,136; CA 2,408,600, CA 2,408,574

LT 6715 Printad in LL5.A.



